The functions menu can be accessed through the quick access menu (according to chapter 6), option 
[Func] or by pressing simultaneously during the temperature display. To allow change of 

parameters, enter [,F01]by pressing / (quick touch) and using the  keys enter code 123 

(one hundred and twenty-three), and then confirm with/. For changing the other functions, browse the 

menu through the  keys and proceed the same way in order to adjust them. To exit the menu 

and return to the normal operation, press / (long touch) until [----] is displayed.
OBS:

[...]

enter the value [,123], 
then confirm with the/key. If the code is correctly entered, the message [rSt,] will be displayed. 
[rSt,]. This procedure keeps unauthorized users from erasing the minimum and maximum 
temperature records.

F01- Access code 123 (one hundred and twenty-three):
This is required when intending to change the configuration parameters. Entering of this code is not 
required if the intention is just visualizing the parameters adjusted. 
It allows entering of the expected access codes:
[,123]- Allows access for changing the table parameters.